

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

07 MAY 23 PM 12:37

STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY DM  
DEPUTY

NO. 35439-0-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent

vs.

DANIEL WHEELER,

Appellant.

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR  
THURSTON COUNTY  
The Honorable Richard D. Hicks, Judge  
Cause No. 04-1-00776-7

---

PATRICIA A. PETHICK, WSBA NO. 21324  
THOMAS E. DOYLE, WSBA NO. 10634  
Attorneys for Appellant

P.O. Box 7269  
Tacoma, WA 98406-0269  
(253) 475-6369

P. M. 5-22-07

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....  | 1           |
| B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....  | 2           |
| C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....  | 4           |
| D. ARGUMENT .....  | 8           |
| (1) THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY COMMENTED ON THE EVIDENCE AND INDICATED TO THE JURY THE COURT’S OPINION AS TO THE CREDIBILITY OF THE TWO WITNESSES ON THE TAMPERING WITH A WITNESS CHARGE (COUNT IV) IN ITS RESPONSE TO WHEELER’S PROPER OBJECTIONS THEREBY REQUIRING THE REVERSAL OF THIS CONVICTION .....   | 8           |
| (2) THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING DETECTIVE RUDLOPH TO TESTIFY THAT THE AMOUNT OF METHAMPHETAMINE RECOVERED INDICATED THAT WHEELER WAS DEALING WHERE THIS TESTIMONY WAS AN OPINION ON WHEELER’S GUILT ON COUNT II (UNLAWFUL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE WITH THE INTENT TO DELIVER)—THE ULTIMATE QUESTION FOR THE JURY TO DECIDE..... | 11          |
| (3) THE IT WAS REVERSIBLE ERROR TO INSTRUCT THE JURY ON THE UNCHARGED ALTERNATIVE MEANS OF UNLAWFUL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE WITH THE INTENT TO DELIVER (COUNT II) ON APRIL 21 <sup>ST</sup> .....   | 14          |
| (4) WHEELER’S CONVICTION FOR UNLAWFUL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE WITH THE INTENT TO DELIVER (COUNT II) SHOULD BE REVERSED WHERE THE COURT FAILED TO GIVE AN UNANIMITY INSTRUCTION .....  | 17          |

(5) THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING WHEELER TO BE CONVICTED IN COUNT II OF UNLAWFUL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE WITH THE INTENT TO DELIVER WHERE THE INFORMATION CHARGES WHEELER WITH COMMITTING THIS CRIME ON APRIL 20<sup>TH</sup> AND THE TO-CONVICT INSTRUCTION REQUIRES THAT THE CRIME WAS COMMITTED ON APRIL 21<sup>ST</sup> THEREBY BECOMING THE LAW OF THE CASE.....19

(6) THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE STATE TO PRESENT INADMISSIBLE 404(b) TESTIMONY OF ALLEGEDLY “STOLEN” PROPERTY OVER WHEELER’S OBJECTION WHERE WHEELER WAS NOT CHARGED WITH POSSESSION OF STOLEN PROPERTY .....22

(7) THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE STATE TO “IMPEACH” WHEELER WITH HIS PRIOR DRUG CONVICTIONS OVER WHEELER’S OBJECTION WHERE HE DID NOT OPEN THE DOOR TO SUCH IMPEACHMENT .....26

(8) THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO GRANT WHEELER’S MOTION FOR MISTRIAL ON COUNT IV AFTER ITS IMPROPER COMMENTS ON THE EVIDENCE AND IN FAILING TO GRANT WHEELER’S MOTION FOR A NEW TRIAL ON COUNT II WHERE THE STATE FAILED TO SUSTAIN THE BURDEN OF PROOF IT ASSUMED TO PROVE BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT THAT WHEELER UNLAWFULLY POSSESSED A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE WITH THE INTENT TO DELIVER ON APRIL 21<sup>ST</sup> .....31

(9) THE CUMMULATIVE EFFECT OF THE ERRORS CLAIMED HEREIN MATERIALLY AFFECTED THE OUTCOME OF WHEELER’S TRIAL AND REQUIRES REVERSAL OF HIS CONVICTIONS .....33

(10) THERE WAS INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE ELICITED AT TRIAL TO FIND WHEELER GUILTY BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT OF UNLAWFUL DELIVERY OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE (COUNT I), UNLAWFUL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE (COUNT II), AND TAMPERING WITH A WITNESS (COUNT IV).....34

|                     |    |
|---------------------|----|
| E. CONCLUSION ..... | 37 |
|---------------------|----|

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| <u>Washington Cases</u>   |                |
| <u>City of Seattle v. Heatley</u> , 70 Wn. App. 573, 854 P.2d 658 (1993) .....                      | 11             |
| <u>Jacqueline’s Wash., Inc. v. Mercantile Stores Co.</u> , 80 Wn.2d 784, 498 P.2d 870 (1972).....   | 30             |
| <u>State v. Alexis</u> , 95 Wn.2d 15, 621 P.2d 1269 (1980) .....                                    | 27, 28         |
| <u>State v. Avendano-Lopez</u> , 79 Wn. App. 706, 904 P.2d 324 (1995) .....                         | 26             |
| <u>State v. Badda</u> , 63 Wn.2d 176, 385 P.2d 859 (1963).....                                      | 34             |
| <u>State v. Black</u> , 109 Wn.2d 336, 745 P.2d 12 (1992).....                                      | 11             |
| <u>State v. Bourgeois</u> , 133 Wn.2d 389, 945 P.2d 1120 (1997) .....                               | 12, 25, 29     |
| <u>State v. Bray</u> , 52 Wn. App. 30, 34, 756 P.2d 1323 (1988) .....                               | 17             |
| <u>State v. Brown</u> , 45 Wn. App. 571, 726 P.2d 60 (1986).....                                    | 14, 16         |
| <u>State v. Calegar</u> , 133 Wn.2d 718, 947 P.2d 235 (1997) .....                                  | 27             |
| <u>State v. Carothers</u> , 84 Wn.2d 256, 525 P.2d 731 (1974) .....                                 | 14             |
| <u>State v. Coe</u> , 101 Wn.2d 772, 684 P.2d 668 (1984) .....                                      | 25, 34         |
| <u>State v. Crane</u> , 116 Wn.2d 315, 804 P.2d 10, <i>cert. denied</i> , 501 U.S. 1237 (1991)..... | 17             |
| <u>State v. Craven</u> , 67 Wn. App. 921, 841 P.2d 774 (1992).....                                  | 34, 35         |
| <u>State v. Deal</u> , 128 Wn.2d 693, 703, 911 P.2d (1996) .....                                    | 9, 18          |
| <u>State v. Delmarter</u> , 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980).....                                   | 35             |
| <u>State v. Doogan</u> , 82 Wn. App. 185, 917 P.2d 155 (1996) .....                                 | 16             |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <u>State v. Early</u> , 70 Wn. App. 452, 853 P.2d 964 (1993), <i>review denied</i> , 123 Wn.2d 1004 (1994) .....                            | 13     |
| <u>State v. Escalona</u> , 49 Wn. App. 251, 742 P.2d 190 (1987).....  | 32     |
| <u>State v. Farr-Lenzini</u> , 93 Wn. App. 453, 970 P.2d 313 (1999).....  | 11     |
| <u>State v. Fesser</u> , 23 Wn. App. 422, 595 P.2d 955 (1979).....  | 15     |
| <u>State v. Foster</u> , 91 Wn.2d 466, 589 P.2d 789 (1979).....   | 9      |
| <u>State v. Gilmore</u> , 76 Wn.2d 293, 456 P.2d 344 (1969).....  | 13     |
| <u>State v. Gooden</u> , 51 Wn. App. 615, 754 P.2d 1000, <i>review denied</i> , 111 Wn.2d 1012 (1988).....                                  | 17     |
| <u>State v. Graham</u> , 78 Wn. App. 44, 896 P.2d 704 (1995).....   | 13     |
| <u>State v. Greiff</u> , 141 Wn.2d 910, 10 P.3d 390 (2000).....   | 33     |
| <u>State v. Guloy</u> , 104 Wn.2d 412, 705 P.2d 575 (1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , 475 U.S. 1020, 89 L.Ed.2d 321, 106 S.Ct. 1208 (1986)..... | 12     |
| <u>State v. Hanna</u> , 123 Wn.2d 704, 871 P.2d 135 (1994) .....  | 15     |
| <u>State v. Hansen</u> , 46 Wn. App. 292, 30 P.2d 706, 737 P.2d 670 (1986)....  | 9      |
| <u>State v. Hardesty</u> , 129 Wn.2d 303, 915 P.2d 1080 (1996) .....  | 19     |
| <u>State v. Hardy</u> , 133 Wn.2d 701, 946 P.2d 1175 (1997).....  | 27     |
| <u>State v. Hickman</u> , 135 Wn.2d 97, 954 P.2d 900 (1998) .....   | 19     |
| <u>State v. Hursh</u> , 77 Wn. App. 242, 890 P.2d 1066 (1995) .....   | 17, 18 |
| <u>State v. Irizarry</u> , 111 Wn.2d 591, 763 P.2d 432 (1988).....  | 14     |
| <u>State v. Jones</u> , 101 Wn.2d 113, 677 P.2d 131 (1984).....   | 27     |
| <u>State v. Jones</u> , 71 Wn. App. 798, 813 P.2d 85 (1993).....  | 11     |

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <u>State v. Kelly</u> , 102 Wn.2d 188, 685 P.2d 564 (1984).....  | 23         |
| <u>State v. Lane</u> , 125 Wn.2d 825, 889 P.2d 929 (1995).....   | 9, 26      |
| <u>State v. Ng</u> , 110 Wn.2d 32, 750 P.2d 631 (1988).....  | 19         |
| <u>State v. Ortega-Martinez</u> , 124 Wn.2d 702, 881 P.2d 231 (1994) .....   | 18         |
| <u>State v. Oughton</u> , 26 Wn. App. 74, 612 P.2d 812 (1980).....   | 25         |
| <u>State v. Perrett</u> , 86 Wn. App. 312, 936 P.2d 426 (1997) .....   | 33         |
| <u>State v. Peterson</u> , 73 Wn. App. 303, 438 P.2d 183 (1968) .....  | 18         |
| <u>State v. Pogue</u> , 104 Wn. App. 981, 17 P.3d 1272 (2001).....   | 24         |
| <u>State v. Post</u> , 118 Wn.2d 596, 826 P.2d 172, 837 P.2d 599 (1992).....   | 31         |
| <u>State v. Rivers</u> , 129 Wn.2d 697, 921 P.2d 495 (1996) .....  | 27, 28, 29 |
| <u>State v. Robtoy</u> , 98 Wn.2d 30, 653 P.2d 284 (1982) .....  | 23         |
| <u>State v. Salinas</u> , 119 Wn.2d 192,829 P.2d 1068 (1992) .....   | 34, 35     |
| <u>State v. Scott</u> , 110 Wn.2d 682, 757 P.2d 492 (1988).....  | 15         |
| <u>State v. Severns</u> , 13 Wn.2d 542, 125 P.2d 659 (1942) .....  | 15, 16, 17 |
| <u>State v. Stockton</u> , 91 Wn. App. 35, 955 P.2d 805 (1998).....  | 26         |
| <u>State v. Swan</u> , 114 Wn.2d 613, 790 P.2d 610 (1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498<br>U.S. 1046, 111 S. Ct. 752, 112 L. Ed. 2d 772 (1991)..... | 9          |
| <u>State v. Tarica</u> , 59 Wn. App. 368, 798 P.2d 296 (1990).....   | 13         |
| <u>State v. Tarman</u> , 27 Wn. App. 645, 621 P.2d 737 (1980).....   | 26         |
| <u>State v. Tharp</u> , 96 Wn.2d 591, 637 P.2d 961 (1981) .....  | 23         |

|   |                   |
|---|-------------------|
| <u>State v. Tigano</u> , 63 Wn. App. 336, 818 P.2d 1369 (1991), <i>reviewed denied</i> , 118 Wn.2d 1021 (1992)..... | 30                |
| <u>State v. Trickle</u> , 16 Wn. App. 18, 553 P.2d 139 (1976), <i>review denied</i> , 88 Wn.2d 1004 (1977).....     | 9                 |
| <u>State v. Vangerpen</u> , 125 Wn.2d 782, 888 P.2d 1177 (1995).....  | 14                |
| <u>State v. Weber</u> , 99 Wn.2d 158, 659 P.2d 1102 (1983).....   | 32                |
| <u>State v. White</u> , 81 Wn.2d 223, 500 P.2d 1242 (1972).....   | 13                |
| <u>State v. Williams</u> , 96 Wn.2d 215, 634 P.2d 868 (1981).....   | 32                |
| <u>State v. Williamson</u> , 84 Wn. App. 37, 924 P.2d 960 (1996).....   | 14                |
| <u>State v. Wilson</u> , 83 Wn. App. 546, 922 P.2d 188 (1996), <i>review denied</i> , 130 Wn. 2d 1024 (1997).....   | 30                |
| <u>State ex rel Carroll v. Junker</u> , 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971).....                                       | 33                |
| <br><u>Constitution</u>   |                   |
| Art. 1, sec. 21 of the Washington Constitution.....   | 17                |
| Art. 4, sec. 16 of the Washington Constitution.....   | 8                 |
| <br><u>Rules</u>  |                   |
| CrR 3.5.....  | 4                 |
| CrR 3.6.....  | 4                 |
| ER 401 .....  | 22                |
| ER 402 .....  | 22                |
| ER 403 .....  | 22, 23, 24        |
| ER 404(b).....  | 2, 3, 22, 232, 25 |

|                    |            |
|--------------------|------------|
| ER 609 .....       | 27, 28, 29 |
| RAP 2.5(a)(3)..... | 15, 18     |
